

THE CHRISTCHURCH POST-PRIMARY SCHOOLS BOARDS OF GOVERNORS REGULATIONS 1954, AMENDMENT NO. 1

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of November 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Education Amendment Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Christchurch Post-primary Schools Boards of Governors Regulations 1954, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Christchurch Postprimary Schools Boards of Governors Regulations 1954* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

"(g) The Cashmere High School."

3. (1) Subclause (1) of regulation 4 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "and the Linwood High School" in each case where they occur, and substituting in each case the words "the Linwood High School, and the Cashmere High School".

(2) Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding the following subclause:

"(3) Until an Old Pupils' Association of the Cashmere High School is formed, the two Governors to be appointed to the Board of Governors of that school under paragraph (d) of subclause (1) of this regulation shall be co-opted by the Board of Governors itself; and all the provisions of these regulations relating to appointments by the Old Pupils' Association of the school shall apply so far as they are applicable and with the necessary modifications to appointments so made by the Board itself."

1956/193 Christchurch Post-primary Schools Boards of Governors Regulations 1954, Amendment No. 1

4. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding the following subclauses: (3) The Christchurch Post-primary Schools Council shall fix a date

"(3) The Christchurch Post-primary Schools Council shall fix a date in the year 1956 for the first election of Governors to represent the parents of the pupils of the Cashmere High School, and the month in that year in which the Canterbury Education Board and the Canterbury University College Council shall hold a meeting to appoint Governors to the Cashmere High School Board of Governors.

"(4) Except as otherwise provided in these regulations, every Governor of the Cashmere High School appointed or elected in accordance with these regulations in the year 1956 shall hold office until the election or appointment of his successor is completed in the year 1958 in accordance with these regulations."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

The Cashmere High School is being brought under the control of the Christchurch Post-primary Schools Council, and these regulations consequentially extend the Christchurch Post-primary Schools Boards of Governors Regulations 1954 to that school.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 22 November 1956. These regulations are administered in the Department of Education.